CITY OF DANA POINT
PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT

DATE: FEBRUARY 11, 2019
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

MATT SCHNEIDER, DIRECTOR
SEAN NICHOLAS, SENIOR PLANNER

SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP18-0014 FOR SITE
IMPROVEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH ADA COMPLIANCE, SAFETY
RAILING, AND NEW CHANGING CABANAS IN THE EXISTING
OUTDOOR SHOWER AREA AT THE MONARCH BAY BEACH CLUB AT
500 MONARCH BAY DRIVE IN THE RECREATIONAL (REC) ZONING
DESIGNATION

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution

APPLICANT:

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL:

ISSUES:

approving Coastal Development Permit CDP18-0014 (Action
Document 1).

Monarch Beach Resort

A request for accessibility compliance (ADA) modifications,
safety improvements, and to add changing cabanas within the
existing outdoor shower area.

500 Monarch Bay Drive (APN 670-151-55)

Public Hearing notices were mailed to property owners within 500
feet, and to occupants within 100 feet of the site on February 1,
2019. The same notice was published in the Dana Point News on
February 1, 2019, and notices were posted on February 8, 2019,
at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point post office, the Capistrano
Beach post office, and the Dana Point Library.

This project is categorically exempt (Class 1 - Section 15301 —
Existing Facilities) from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) since the project is for minor
improvements associated with  ADA compliance, safety
requirements, and minor improvements within existing outdoor
areas.

1. Is the proposal consistent with the City's adopted General Plan/Local Coastal Program?
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2. Isthe proposal compatible with and an enhancement to the surrounding neighborhood
and City?

3. Does the project satisfy all the findings required pursuant to the City’s Zoning Code
for approving a Coastal Development Permit?

BACKGROUND:

The Monarch Bay Beach Club was developed in 1965, and has continually operated. The
property managers, the Monarch Beach Resort (applicant), is in the process of completing
repairs and maintenance to the site. The site is surrounded by single family residences on
three sides, and the Pacific Ocean to the South.

DISCUSSION:

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT:

A Coastal Development Permit (CDP) is required for projects that include improvements
within 300 feet of the mean high tide line and the first public street. The applicant is
undertaking several minor repair and maintenance improvements to the Beach Club. As
part of the scope of work ADA and safety improvements are proposed. Those
improvements include: new covered areas adjacent to required ADA parking and new
fencing/railing for safety. The applicant is proposing new canopies within the outdoor
shower area for changing. Based on the scope of work, the project meets the definition
of development (coastal). None of the proposed improvements impact access or any
sensitive habitat, as the proposed improvements would not expand the existing
development footprint, and all areas of work have already been developed and operating
as part of the Monarch Bay Beach Club.

ADA Improvements

Currently only the tram drop-off area is covered by a canopy. The applicant is proposing
to extend the existing canopy entry towards the required ADA parking spaces and
pedestrian accessible path. This improvement will provide equal facilitation as required
under the California Accessibility requirements (State Law). The new canopies would
match the existing canopies and will not exceed 10 feet tall. Under the canopy would be
a new path of travel consistent with required grades for compliance with State Law.

Safety Improvements

The applicant is proposing safety railings in two areas. No other improvements are
proposed in those areas, and the safety railing would be visibly transparent and 42 inches
tall. Image one below illustrates the two locations where railings would be installed, and
image two depicts the railing design.
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Image 1: Location of New Railing (in red)
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Changing Cabanas

The applicant is proposing to install changing cabanas in the outdoor shower area. The
cabanas would be for visitors to the Beach Club, and provide individual and family
changing options for people going and coming from the beach. The cabanas would not
exceed eight feet and six inches (8'-6”) tall. The cabana materials and colors will be
chosen to tie into the rest of the facilities. The cabanas would be permanently affixed to
the outdoor shower area.

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven (7) findings to approve a
Coastal Development Permit, requiring that the project:

1.

Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body
of water, be in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of
Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following, and there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which would
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may have on
the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of Regulations/13096).

Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, and
will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources.

Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and not result in undue risks from
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards.

Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.

Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local Coastal
Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs.

The required findings are articulated in the attached draft Resolution identified as Action
Document 1.

CORRESPONDENCE:

Staff has not received any correspondence on the proposed project.
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CONCLUSION:
Staff Recommends approval of CDP18-0014, as all of the applicable findings required can
yde pursuant to the draft Resolution (Action Document 1). ¢

C {/f,f? i W‘ﬂ’\

Sean Nicholas, AICP / Matt Schneider
Senior Planner Director/of Community Development

ACTION DOCUMENT:

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution 19-02-11-XX

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

2. Vicinity Map
3. CEQA Exemption
4. Conceptual Plans
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Action Document 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution 19-02-11-XX

RESOLUTION NO. 19-02-11-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT CDP18-0014 FOR SITE IMPROVEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH
ADA COMPLIANCE, SAFETY RAILING, AND NEW CHANGING
CABANAS IN THE EXISTING OUTDOOR SHOWER AREA AT THE
MONARCH BAY BEACH CLUB AT 500 MONARCH BAY DRIVE IN THE
RECREATIONAL (REC) ZONING DESIGNATION

The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, the Monarch Beach Resort (the “Applicant”), maintains the real
property commonly referred to as the Monarch Bay Beach Club at 500 Monarch Bay Drive
(APN 670-151-55) (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Applicant initiated an application for a Coastal Development Permit
for accessibility compliance (ADA) modifications, safety improvements, and to add
changing cabanas within the existing outdoor shower area; and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of
the Dana Point Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 11" day of February, 2019, hold a
duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project qualifies as a Class 1 (Section 15301) exemption
pursuant to the applicable provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in
that the project is for minor improvements associated with ADA compliance, safety
requirements, and minor improvements within existing outdoor areas; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP18-0014.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of
the City of Dana Point as follows;

A) That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated
herein by reference;

Findings:
B) Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning

Commission adopts the following findings and approves a Coastal
Development Permit CDP18-0014, subject to conditions:
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2)

3)

4)

S)

General Plan and Local Coastal Program, in that the project
does not propose a change of use, and is improving the
site consistent with state accessibility requirements thus
improving access to visitors, increasing safety of guests,
and providing amenities within the footprint of existing
outdoor facilities is consistent with the General Plan and
Coastal Access requirements.

That the proposed development is located between the nearest
public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body of water,
and is in conformity with the public access and public recreation
policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act, in that the project
does not change or alter any public access way and is in
close proximity to numerous public beaches including Salt
Creek Beach. The accessibility improvements will aid
visitors who are disabled to more freely utilize the existing
amenities, thus improving visitor access.

That the proposed development conforms to Public Resources
Code Section 21000 (the California Environmental Quality Act),
in that the project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption
Type 1 since the project is for minor improvements
associated with ADA compliance, safety requirements, and
minor improvements within existing outdoor areas and
does not impact any sensitive habitat or resources as the
areas being modified have already been developed and
does not expand the footprint of any improvements.

That the proposed development will be sited and designed to
prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive habitats
and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation
areas, and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such
resources, in that the site is already developed and the
proposed improvements do not expand the footprint of the
development thus it will not impact surrounding uses or
the Pacific Ocean. There is no ESHA on-site, thus no
habitat or other environmentally sensitive areas will be
impacted by the improvements.

That the proposed development will minimize the alterations
of natural landforms and will not result in undue risks from
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards,
in that the project does not propose any type of
development which would result in impacting natural
landforms, or create geologic, erosional, flood, or fire
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1.

hazards as there is no expansion of the footprint of
developed or improved areas, and all improvements will
meet applicable building and fire code requirements.

6) That the proposed development will be visually compatible with
the character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible, will
restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas,
in that the aesthetics of the proposed improvements will
match existing conditions and will be visually compatible
with the character of the Beach Club.

7) That the proposed development will conform with the General
Plan, Zoning Code, Local Coastal Program, or other applicable
adopted plans and programs, in that the proposed project
has been reviewed by City staff to confirm that the project
conforms to all applicable codes, policies, and standards.

General:

Approval of this application is to allow the accessibility compliance
(ADA) modifications, safety improvements, and to add changing
cabanas within the existing outdoor shower area and does not
expand the existing footprint. Subsequent submittals for this project
shall be in substantial compliance with the concept plans presented to
the Planning Commission, and in compliance with the applicable
provisions of the Dana Point General Plan/Local Coastal Program, and
the Dana Point Zoning Code.

This discretionary permit(s) will become void two (2) years following
the effective date of the approval if the privileges authorized are not
implemented or utilized or, if construction work is involved, such work
is not commenced with such two (2) year time period or; the Director
of Community Development or the Planning Commission, as
applicable grants an extension of time. Such time extensions shall be
requested in writing by the applicant or authorized agent prior to the
expiration of the initial two-year approval period, or any subsequently
approved time extensions.

The application is approved for the location and concepts of the uses,
structures, features, and materials, shown on the conceptual
documents. Any relocation, alteration, or addition to any use, structure,
feature, or material, not specifically approved by this application, will
be reviewed for consistency with the conceptual drawings. If any
changes are proposed regarding the location or alteration to the
appearance or use of any structure, an amendment to this permit shall
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10.

be submitted for approval by the Director of Community Development.
If the Director of Community Development determines that the
proposed change complies with the provisions and the spirit and intent
of this approval action, and that the action would have been the same
for the amendment as for the approved plans, they may approve the
amendment without requiring a new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions
attached to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for
revocation of said permit.

The proposed canopy shall not exceed 10 feet in height and shall
match the color and material of the other canopies on-site.

The changing cabanas in the existing outdoor shower area shall not
exceed 8 feet-6 inches (8'-6”) tall and the materials and colors shall
compliment the Beach Club.

Building(s) shall comply with the 2016 editions of the Building Code
with all local amendments.

Foundation system to provide for expansive soils and soils
containing sulfates unless a soils report can justify otherwise. Use
Type V cement, w/c ratio of 0.45, f'c of 4500 psi.

This resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a
separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted
to the City of Dana Point Building/Safety and Engineering Division
for plan check for Building and Grading Permits.

The applicant shall schedule a final inspection with the Community
Development Department at the site that shall include a review of,
among other things, landscaping, finish architecture/materials,
approved through discretionary action, and compliance with any
outstanding project conditions of approval.
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 11t day of February, 2019,
by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Roy Dohner, Chairperson
Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Matt Schneider, Director
Director of Community Development
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Supporting Document 2: Vicinity Map

Vicinity Map

CDP18-0014, Monarch Bay Beach Club ADA, Safety, and Cabana
Improvements
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Supporting Document 3: CEQA Exemption

CITY OF DANA POINT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Date: February 11, 2019

To: County Clerk-Recorder
County of Orange
12 Civic Center Plaza, Room 106
P.O. Box 238
Santa Ana, CA 92702
Attn: EIR Clerk

From: City of Dana Point
Community Development Department
33282 Golden Lantern, Suite No. 209
Dana Point, California 92629

Project Title: Coastal Development Permit CDP18-0014

Project Location:
500 Monarch Bay Drive (APN 670-151-55)

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:
A request for accessibility compliance (ADA) modifications, safety improvements, and to add changing
cabanas within the existing outdoor shower area.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Dana Point
Project Applicant: Monarch Beach Resort, 1 Monarch Beach Resort, Dana Point, CA 92629, 949-234-3433

Exempt Status: (Check One)

Statutory Exemption
__ Section:
___Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268):
__ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a))
__ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4);15269(b)(c))
_X Categorical Exemption: Class: 1 Section: 15301
__ Exempt: Sections:

Reason Why Project is Exempt:

The project includes minor improvements associated with ADA compliance, safety requirements, and minor
improvements within existing outdoor areas and does not impact any sensitive habitat or resources as the
areas being modified have already been developed and does not expand the footprint of any improvements.

Lead Agency Contact Person:

Sean Nicholas, AICP, Senior Planner, (949) 248-3588
City of Dana Point

32282 Golden Lantern

Dana Point, CA, 92629

Signature: Date: Title:
__ Signed by Lead Agency __ Signed by Applicant
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Supporting Document 4: Conceptual Plans

ATTACHMENT



MONARCH BAY CLUB

500 MONARCH BAY DR.
DANA POINT, CA 92629

EXTERIOR ADA UPGRADES
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SET

JAN 14,2019

STREETSTUDIO.LA

STREETSTUDIO.LA

3580 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE 1180
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010
T 213-955-5755 F 213-955-5766



" ABBREVIATIONS

& AND

@ AT

# POUND OR NUMBER

€) EXISTING

™) NEW

AB. ANCHOR BOLT

AC AIR CONDITIONING

AC. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

ACC ACCESSIBLE

ACOUS.  ACOUSTICAL

ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE

AD. AREA DRAIN

ADA AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT

ADHV.  ADHESIVE

ADJ. ADJUSTABLE

AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

AGG. AGGREGATE

ALT. ALTERNATE

ALUM ALUMINUM
ANOD. ANODIZED

AP, ACCESS PANEL
APPROX.  APPROXIMATELY
ARCH, ARCHITECTURAL
ASSY. ASSEMBLY
AUTO.  AUTOMATIC

ANV AUDIO VISUAL
BD. BOARD

BITUM.  BITUMINOUS
BLDG. BUILDING
BLK. BLOCK

BLKG. BLOCKING

BM AM

B.M. BENCH MARK
BOT. BOTTOM

BSMT. BASEMENT
BTWN.  BETWEEN

B.UR. BUILT-UP ROOFING
—BW. BOTH WAYS, BACK OF
WALK
CAB. CABINET
cB CATCH BASIN
C.BD. CHALKBOARD
CEM. CEMENT

CF.Cl.  CONTRACTOR FURNISHED
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

CF.OIl  CONTRACTOR FURNISHED
OWNER INSTALLED

cG CORNER GUARD

CHAN CHANNEL

CHG. CHANGE

cl CAST IRON

CLP. CAST IN PLACE

CJ. CONTROL JOINT,
CONSTRUCTION JOINT

CL. CENTERLINE

CLG. CEILING

cLOS. CLOSET

CLR. CLEAR

cMU CCONCRETE MASONRY
UNIT

CNTR.  COUNTER

co. CLEAN OUT

coL. COLUMN

COMB.  COMBUSTIBLE,
COMBUSTION

COMP.  COMPOSITION
CONC. CONCRETE
COND. CONDITION
CONF.  CONFERENCE
CONN. CONNECTION
CONST.  CONSTRUCTION
CONT.  CONTINUOUS
CONTR.  CONTRACTOR
CORR. CORRIDOR

CPT. CARPE

CT. CERAMIC TILE

CTR. CENTER

CTSK. COUNTERSUNK

Cw. COLD WATER

cu. cusic

D. DEEP

DBL. DOUBLE

DEPT.  DEPARTMENT

DET. DETAIL

DF. DRINKING FOUNTAIN,
DOUGLAS FIR

DIA DIAMETER

DIAG. DIAGONAL

DIFF. DIFFUSER

DIM. DIMENSION

DISP. DISPOSAL

DIST, DISTRIBUTION

DN. DOWN

D.A. DOOR OPENING

DR DOOR

Ds. DOWN SPOUT

D.SP. DRY STAND PIPE

DTL. DETAIL

DW. DISHWASHER

DWG. DRAWING

DRW. DRAWER

E. EAST

EA. EACH

EFS. EXTERIOR FINISH SYSTEM

EJ. EXPANSION JOINT

EL ELEVATION

ELEC. ELECTRIC, ELECTRICAL

ELEV. ELEVATOR

EMER.  EMERGENCY

ENCL. ENCLOSURE

ENG. ENGINEER

EOS.  EDGE OF SLAB

EOR EDGE OF ROOF

EP. ELECTRIC PANEL

EQ.

EQPT. EQUIPMENT

EW. EACH WAY

EWC. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

EXH. EXHAUST

EXP. EXPANSION

EXPO. EXPOSED

EXT. EXTERIOR

—

FA. FIRE ALARM

FAB, FABRICATION,
FABRICATOR

FB. FLAT BAR

F.C.O FLOOR CLEAN OUT

F.D. FLOOR DRAIN, FIRE
DAMPER

FDN. FOUNDATION

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINET

FG. FINISH GRADE

FHMS FLAT HEAD METAL SCREW
FHWS FLAT HEAD WOOD SCREW
FHC. FIRE HOSE CABINET
FH8EC. FIRE HOSE &
EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIN. FINISH

FIXT. FIXTURE

FL FLOW LINE

FLASH.  FLASHING

FLR FLOOR

FLUOR.  FLUORESCENT

F.OC. FACE OF CONCRETE

F.OF. FACE OF FINISH

F.OM. FACE OF MASONRY

F.OS. FACE OF STUD

FPRF. FIREPROOF

FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED
POLYESTER

FS. FLOOR SINK

FT. FOOT OR FEET

FTG, FOOTING

FURN, FURNISH(ED)

FURR FURRING

FUT. FUTURE

GA. GAUGE

GAL) GALVANIZED

GB. GRAB BAR

GEN GENERAL

GFl.
GFRC.
Gl

GLB.
GND.

GYP.
GYP.BD,

1E.
Ic

IN.
INSUL

INV.
JAN,

JST.
JT.

KIT.

MACH
MAINT,
MANUF.

GROUND FAULT X SOLID CORE
INTERRUPT s.CD. SEAT COVER DISPENSER
GLASS FIBER REINFORCED SCHED.  SCHEDULE
CONCRETE S.D. SUB DRAIN, SOAP
GALVANIZED IRON DISPENSER
GLASS SEC SECTION
GLUE LAMINATED BEAM SH. SHELF
GROUND SHR. SHOWER
GRADE SHT. SHEET
GYPSUM SHTG.  SHEATHING
GYPSUM BOARD. SIM. SIMILAR

SK.

SL. SCORE LINE
HIGH SMS. SHEET METAL SCREW
HOSE BIB SNR. SANITARY NAPKIN
HOLLOW CORE RECEPTACLE
HARD SNV SANITARY NAPKIN
HARDWOOD VENDOR
HARDWARE SPEC. SPECIFICATION
HEIGHT sQ SQUARE
HOLLOW METAL s, STAINLESS STEEL
HORIZONTAL S.SK. SERVICE SINK
HIGH POINT STA. STATION

sTC SOUND TRANSMISSION
HEATING VENTILATING & CLASS
AIR CONDITIONING STD. STANDARD
HOT WATER STL. STEEL

STOR.  STORAGE
STRUCT.  STRUCTURAL
INTERNATIONAL SUSP. SUSPENDED
CONFERENCE OF SYM. SYMMETRICAL
BUILDING OFFICIALS
INSIDE DIAMETER OR

INSIDE DIMENSION T TREAD, TOP
INVERT ELEVATION T&B TOP AND BOTTOM
IMPACT INSULATION TB. TOWEL BAR
CLASS T.C. TOP OF CURB
T.D. TOP OF DRAIN
INSULATION T.CL TIME CLOCK
INTERIOR TEL. TELEPHONE
INVERT(ED) TEMP. TEMPERED
TER. TERRAZZO
T.&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
JANITOR THK. THICK
JoisT TP. TOP OF PAVING
JOINT TPD. TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
T.0.
TOC. TOP OF CRICKET
KITCHEN TOD. TOP OF DECK
TOP. TOP OF PARAPET
TOPL  TOPOF PLATE
LENGTH, LONG. TOS. TOP OF SLAB
LANDSCAPED AREA T.O.SHTG. TOP OF SHEATHING
LABORATORY TOSTL.  TOP OF STEEL
LAMINATE TOW.  TOPOF WALL
LAVATORY TRANS.  TRANSFORMER
POUNDS TYP, TYPICAL
LIGHT v TELEVISION
LIGHTWEIGHT
LEFT HAND u. UNDER
LOCKER UBC. UNIFORM BUILDING CODE
LOW POINT uic UNDER COUNTER
LUMINOUS UFC. UNIFORM FIRE CODE
uG. UNDERGROUND
UL. UNDERWRITER'S
MACHINE LABORATORIES
MAINTENANCE uMC, UNIFORM MECHANICAL
MANUFACTURER
MASONRY UNF. UNFINISHED
MATERIAL UON. UNLESS OTHERWISE
MAXIMUM NOTED
MACHINE BOLT UPC. UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE
MECHANICAL UR URINAL
MEMBRANE
MEZZANINE
MANUFACTURER ver VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
MAN HOLE VEND.  VENDING
MINIMUM VENT. VENTILATING
MIRROR VERT. VERTICAL
MISCELLANEOUS VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
METAL LATH VEST. VESTIBULE
MASONRY OPENING VTR, VENT THROUGH ROOF
MODIFY, MODIFICATION V.W.C. VINYL WALL COVERING
MONITOR
MOUNTED
METAL WEST, WIDE, WIDTH
MOUNTED WITH
MULLION WATER CLOSET
WHEELCHAIR
WOOD
NORTH WIRE GUARD, WIRE GLASS
NATURAL IGHT
NATURAL GRADE WATER HEATER
NOT IN CONTRACT WROUGHT IRON
NUMBER WOODWORK INSTITUTE OF
NOMINAL CALIFORNIA
NOT TO SCALE WORK ROOM
WITHOUT
OVEN WATERPROOF
OVER WATER RESISTANT
OVERALL WOOD SCREW
OBSCURE WAINSCOT
ON CENTER WET STANDPIPE
OCCUPANCY WELDED WIRE FABRIC

OUTSIDE DIAMETER,
OUTSIDE DIMENSION
OWNER FURNISHED YD. YARD
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OVERFLOW DRAIN
OWNER FURNISHED
OWNER INSTALLED

FICE
OPPOSITE HAND
OPENING
OPPOSITE
OUTSIDE AIR

PARTITION

PRECAST CONCRETE
PERFORATED
PERIMETER

PANIC HARDWARE
PLATE, PROPERTY LINE
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLASTER

PLUMBING

PLYWOOD

POINT OF CONNECTION
POLISHED

PAIR

PROJECTION

POINT

PAINT(ED)
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PRESSURE TREATED
DOUGLAS FIR
COMBINATION PAPER
TOWEL DISPENSER &
RECEPTACLE

PAPER TOWEL
RECEPTACLE

POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

RISER

RETURN AIR

RADIUS

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
ROOF DRAIN

ROOF DRAIN LEADER
RECEPTION(IST)
RECEPTACLE
RECTANGULAR
REFERENCE
REFLECTED
REFRIGERATOR
REGISTER
REINFORCEMENT
REQUIRED

RESILIENT
RETAIN(ING), RETURN
REVISE, REVISED
RIGHT HAND

ROUND HEAD METAL
SCREW

ROUND HEAD WOOD
SCREW

ROOM OR ROOMS
ROUGH OPENING
REVERSE, REVERSED
REDWOOD

SOUTH
SUPPLY AIR

'GRAPHIC SYMBOLS

SECTION IDENTIFICATION
DIRECTION CUT

SHEET WHERE SECTION IS SHOWN
SECTION CUT LINE

ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION
ELEVATION DIRECTION
SHEET WHERE ELEVATION IS SHOWN

REFERENCE PHOTOGRAPH IDENTIFICATION
REFERENCE PHOTOGRAPH DIRECTION
SHEET WHERE REFERENCE PHOTOGRAPH IS SHOWN

DETAIL NUMBER
SHEET WHERE DETAIL IS SHOWN

SHEET WHERE INTERIOR ELEVATION IS SHOWN
INTERIOR ELEVATION NUMBER

STRUCTURAL GRID LINE

KEYNOTE
ROOM NUMBER

DATUM POINT

SPOT ELEVATION

REVISION DELTA

WINDOW TYPE

DOOR NUMBER

0A PARTITION TYPE

NORTH ARROW

PN
®
@
b

PROJECT SITE

DRAWING INDEX

GENERAL

G0.01 PROJECT INFORMATION
G0.03 CODE ANALYSIS
G0.04 DESIGN ILLUSTRATIONS

ARCHITECTURAL
A1.01 SITE PLAN

A3.00 CANOPY SECTION

A401 ENLARGED STAIR PLANS

Ad.02 ENLARGED PLAN - ADA DROP-OFF
INTERIOR

ID-0.00  INDEX & GENERAL NOTES

ID-1.00  SITE PLAN

ID-350  BEACH LOCKERS PLAN & ELEVS.
ID-351  BEACH LOCKERS ELEVS. & DETAILS

SaltCrek

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF EXTERIOR ADA UPGRADES TO AN EXISTING
RESTAURANT.

NO CHANGE TO EXISTING KITCHEN LAYOUT OR EQUIPMENT

NO ADDED SQUARE FOOTAGE

ALL INTERIOR WORK UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.
ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT ADDRESS: 500 MONARCH BAY DR
DANA POINT, CA 92629

OWNER: MONARCH BEACH RESORTS
ARCHITECT: STREETSTUDIO.LA

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.:  670-151-55

TRACT: RANCH NIGUEL TRACT NO. 4472

LAND USE: RIOS - RECREATION/OPEN SPACE

ZONING: REC

OCCUPANCY: SEE G0.03 FOR BUILDING DATA CALCULATIONS

APPLICABLE CODES

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (CEES)
2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN STANDARDS CODE (CGBC)

CITY OF DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE

LOT COVERAGE

LOT AREA: 266151.6 SF (6.11 AC)
BUILDING AREA: 4960.0 SF
TIO: 4960.0 / 265151.6 = 0.019

0 VICINITY MAP

SCALE: NTS
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BUILDING AREA & OCCUPANCY

OCCUPANCY GROUPS: A2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: -
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS:  YES (PER CBC SECTION 903.2.3)

BASIC ALLOWABLE FLR AREA: 24,000 SF ((PER CBC TABLE 506.2)

BASIC ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 2 STORY (PER CBC TABLE 504.4)
600" (PER CBC TABLE 504.3)
ACTUAL FLOOR AREA: 4,960 SF - TOTAL

ACTUAL HEIGHT: 1STORIES
173"

OCCUPANT ANALYSIS
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR PER CBC TABLE 1004.1
ASSEMBLY AREAS (UNCONCENTRATED) 15 SF NET

COMMERCIAL KITCHENS 200 GROSS
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS 300 GROSS
BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS
ASSEMBLY FLOOR AREA: 1735 SF

BAR 760 SF

DINING 620 SF

PDR 356 SF
OCCUPANT LOAD 116 OCCUPANTS

COMMERCIAL KITCHEN AREA: 1422 SF

KITCHEN 1294 SF

SERVING WINDOW 128 SF
OCCUPANT LOAD 8 OCCUPANTS
STORAGE AREA 553 SF

STORAGE 1 160 SF

STORAGE 2 140 SF

CLOSET 218F

LIQUOR STORAGE 66 SF

STORAGE 3 60 SF

COOLER 106 SF
OCCUPANT LOAD 2 OCCUPANTS.
BUSINESS AREA 62 SF
OCCUPANT LOAD 1 0CCUPANT
ASSEMBLY OCCUPANTS 91 OCCUPANTS
KITCHEN OCCUPANTS 8 OCCUPANTS.
STORAGE OCCUPANTS 2 OCCUPANTS
BUSINESS OCCUPANTS 1 0CCUPANT
TOTAL OCCUPANTS 102 OCCUPANTS
EGRESS ANALYSIS

[EGRESS WIDTH PER OCC. SERVED - A-2 OCC., SPRINKLERED
(CBC 1005.3)

STAIRWAYS: 02"
[PTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS:  0.15"

REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXITS

JASSEMBLY OCCUPANT LOAD 91 OCCUPANTS
2 EXITS REQUIRED
(CBC 1015.1 & TABLE 1021.2)

PANIC HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR DOORS SERVINGS SPACES WITH AN
[PCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE IN A OCCUPANCY (CBC 1008.1.10)

[EXIT SIGNS REQUIRED AT EXIT DOORS (CBC 1011.1)

[FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGNS REQUIRED AT INTERIOR CORRIDORS IN A OCCUPANCY.
CBC 1011.7)

[EVERY ROOM/SPACE THAT IS AN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE THE
[PCCUPANT LOAD OF THE ROOM/SPACE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE,
IEAR THE MAIN EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY FROM THE ROOM OR SPACE
POSTED SIGNS SHALL BE AN APPROVED LEGIBLE PERMANENT DESIGN AND
[SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT. (CBC 1004.3)
(FIRE CODE 1004.3)

JANY TIME A BUILDING OR A PORTION OF A BUILDING IS OCCUPIED, THE MEANS
JoF EGRESS SERVING THE OCCUPIED PORTION SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT AN
INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1-FOOT-CANDLE (11 LUX) AT THE WALKING
[SURFACE LEVEL.

PLUMBING FIXTURE ANALYSIS

FIXTURES PER OCC. SERVED - A-20CC, B, S
(TABLE 422.1, TABLE A)

2
LOAD FACTOR =30
INTERIOR & EXTERIOR DINING AREAS 3581 SF

PATH OF TRAVEL NOTES

PATH OF TRAVEL (P.0.T.) AS INDICATED IS A BARRIER FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT
ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE,
EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED 1/4" VERTICAL AND IS AT LEAST 48"

PARKING CALCULATIONS
REQUIRED PARKING:

PER DANA POINT ZONING CODE SECTION 9.35.080
COMMERCIAL USE - RESTAURANT - DINE-IN

WIDE. SURFACE IS SLIP RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM, AND SMOOTH. CROSS-SLOPE DOES

NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED. (POT) SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUMAND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4"
PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80" (11B-307)
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL
& THE PATH OF TRAVEL COMPLY WITH CBC 118,

EXISTING SURFACE DEFECTS, TRANSITIONS GREATER THAN 1/4", AND SLOPES NOT
MEETING THESE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH, PATCHED AND/OR
RE-SURFACED AS REQUIRED.

BUILDING AREA: 4,960 SF
PARKING LOAD:

4,000 SF-GFA
CALCULATION: 4960 - 4000 = 960 SF
960/50 = 19.2 = 20 ADD'L STALLS
TOTAL STALLS REQUIRED: 60 STALLS
PROVIDED PARKING: 93 STALLS
STANDARD STALLS: 88 SPACES TOTAL

ACCESSIBLE STALLS REQUIRED: 4 SPACES (3 STANDARD / 1 VAN)

STANDARD ACCESSIBLE STALLS: 4 SPACES PROVIDED

VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS: 1 SPACES PROVIDED

40 STALLS + 1 stall/50 SF-GFA ABOVE

A-2 OCCUPANT LOAD: 120
OMEN: 60

MEN: 60

WOMEN LOAD REQD  PROVIDED

WATER CLOSETS: 351100 3 4

LAVATORIES 1:1-150 1 3

MEN LOAD REQD  PROVIDED

WATER CLOSETS: 251100 2 3

URINALS: 1:1-200 1 1

LAVATORIES: 1:1-150 1 3

B

LOAD FACTOR =200

AREA(KITCHEN + OFFICE) 1,484 SF

B OCCUPANT LOAD: 8

WOMEN: 4

MEN: 4

WOMEN LOAD REQD  PROVIDED

WATER CLOSETS: 1115 1 4

LAVATORIES 1:1-50 1 3

MEN REQD  PROVIDED

WATER CLOSETS: 1 3

URINALS: 1 1

LAVATORIES: 1 3
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o ENTRANCE CANOPY AT DROP-OFF RENDERING

SCALE: NTS|

0

0

0

ENTRANCE AERIAL RENDERING

SCALE: NTS

——

) ENTRANCE CANOPY AT RAMP RENDERING

SCALE: NTS

ENTRANCE CANOPY AT STAIR RENDERING

SCALE: NTS

STREETSTUDIO.LA

THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS REPRESENTED HEREIN AND THIS
3 10.LA ARE FOR
THE USE SOLELY WITH RESPECT TO THIS PROJECT.
STREETSTUDIO LA SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LA
STATUTORY AND OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS INGLUDING.
COPYRIGHT, AND THEY SHALL NOT BE USED BY OTHERS
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
OF STREETSTUDIO LA

ARCHITECT OF RECORD
STREETSTUDIO.LA

3580 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE 1180
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010
T 213-955-5755 F 213-955-5766

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

CALPRO ENGINEERING & DESIGN, INC.
303 BROADWAY, SUITE 209

LAGUNA BEACH, CA 92651

T 949-715-9990 F 949-715-9991

MECHANICAL/PLUMBING ENGINEER
TERRY ENGINEERING

14742 NEWPORT AVE, SUITE 105
TUSTIN, CA 92780

T 800-786-6605 F 714-838-1406

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
JOSEPH NASR ENGINEERING, INC.
1411 N BATAVIA ST, SUITE 220
ORANGE, CA 92867

T 714-289-2621 F 714-289-2624

KITCHEN DESIGN

ABRAMS & TANAKA ASSOCIATES
9301 STEWART & GRAY ROAD
DOWNEY, CA 90241

INTERIOR DESIGN

BISHOP PASS

5455 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE 705
LOS ANGELES CA 90036

T 323-402-0129 x201

SURVEYOR/CIVIL ENGINEER
CIVILSCAPES

28052 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE 213
LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677

T 949-464-8115

STAMP/SEALS

Monarch Bay Club
Exterior ADA
Upgrades

OWNER
MONARCH BEACH RESORT

PROJECT ADDRESS
500 MONARCH BAY DR
DANA POINT, CA 92629

REVISIONS

PROJECT NUMBER
07-2018

ISSUE
PERMIT SET

DATE
DECEMBER 03, 2018

SHEET TITLE
DESIGN
ILLUSTRATIONS

SHEET NUMBER

G0.04



0

SEXDDEBOEEE

SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1/16"= 1-0"

(E) CONC STAIRS, WALLS, LANDINGS, AND HANDRAILS TO REMAIN
(E) CONC WALK TO REMAIN

(E) BUILDING TO REMAIN

(E) ROOF OVERHANG TO REMAIN

(E) CONC STAIRS, LANDINGS, AND SITE WALLS TO BEACH TO REMAIN

REMOVE AND REPLACE (E) WD LOCKERS, NO CHANGE TO FOOTPRINT OR HEIGHT

SEE DTL 01/ID-3.50

REPAIR STAIR TO MEET ADA STANDARDS
SEE DTL 04/A4.01

(E) PATIO COVER NOT IN SCOPE
CCONC WALK TO ALIGN WITH (E) CONC WALK, DEMO CURB AS NEEDED

NEW CHANGING CABANAS AT LOCKERS, NO NEW FOOTINGS
SEE DTL 01/ID-3.50

KEYNOTE LEGEND GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL INTERIOR WORK UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.
ADA PARKING RELOCATED SOUTH, NEW STRIPING AND
MARKINGS PER DANA POINT ZONING CODE 9.35

NEW WHEEL STOPS

ADA DROP OF ZONE AND VECHICULAR PULL-UP SPACE
PER CBC 11B-503

NEW ADA PARKING SIGNAGE

(E) ACCESSIBLE CONCRETE WALK FROM ADA DROP-OFF ZONE
MAX SLOPE 5%, MAX CROSS SLOPE 2%

REMOVE AND REPLACE (E) CANOPY EXTEND OVER NEW ADA WALKWAY
SUPPORTS NOT TO OBSTRUCT ADA PATH

DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP PER CBC 11B-705
SEE DTL 02/A4.02

REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD STAIRS
SEE DTL 01/A4.01

RECONFIGURE TRANSITIONS
TO ACHIEVE MAX 1/4" OFFSET

NEW CONC TOP TO RAMP TO MEET ADA STANDARDS

MAX SLOPE 1:12, MAX CROSS SLOPE 2%

PROVIDE HANDRAILS WHERE NOT CONTINUOUS

EXTEND HANDRAIL 12" AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS
PROVIDE HANDRAILS AT WALK LEADING TO OUTDOOR SEATING AREA.
HANDRAIL ALONG WEST SIDE OF SEASIDE WALKWAY
TERMINATE BEHIND (E) TRASH RECEPTACLES. SEE DTL 02/A4.01
NOT USED

MAINTAIN 16’ FIRE LANE

NEW VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

(E) WOOD RAMP, HANDRAILS, AND LANDINGS TO REMAIN

NEW NO PARKING SIGNAGE AT DROP-OFF
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o COVERED WALKWAY SECTION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

KEYNOTE LEGEND

CANOPY FRAME AND FABRIC DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY MANUF.
NO NEW FOOTINGS

CANOPY OVER STAIRS NOT IN SCOPE

(E) STAIR WALL FOUNDATION TO REMAIN

(E) CONC SLAB ON GRADE TO REMAIN

(E) CONC STAIR TO REMAIN

(E) CONC WALL AND ATTACHED RAILINGS TO REMAIN

NEW CONC WALK AT ADA DROP-OFF

OO OO

(E) ASPHALT PAVING TO REMAIN

/

GENERAL NOTES

1

2

PATCH WALLS AND CEILING AS REQUIRED.

ALL NEW WALLS AND PATCHED SURFACES TO BE RE-FINISHED /
RE-PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT CONDITIONS.

REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED OR MISSING ACCESS PANELS &
CLEANOUT COVERS.
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WOOD STAIR CONNECTION
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ENLARGED STAIR PLAN - AT BEACH RESTROOMS

SCALE: 112"

RAIL

0

=

EXAMPL

SEASIDE WALKWAY

RAILING EXAMPLE

VIEWRAIL OR SIM.
STAINLESS STEEL
CABLE RAIL WITH

WOOD TOP RAIL

WD TOP RAIL PER
MANUF.

2205 MARINE GRADE
STAINLESS STEEL *
POST PER MANUF.

3/8x3-1/2 18-8
CON. WEDGE
ANCHOR PER

MANUF.

EXISTING
EXTERIOR
PAVING/
LANDSCAPING

I CABLE
SPACING AND
ATTACHMENT
PER MANUF.

24

[ A

TO REMAIN

==
SECTION

308 x3-1/2 186 .

CoN WeEDGE ,%3_",“

ANCHOR PER

MANUF. 3 .

MOUNTING
PLATE PER
MANUF.

PLAN

| exisTive cone

BEACH WALL

SEASIDE WALKWAY RAILING

SCALE: NTS

0

SCALE: 1"=1-0"

ADTSENS

GENERAL NOTES :

1. REFER TO TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS ON A9.01.

KEYNOTE LEGEND :

PER DETAIL 05/~

(E) METAL HANDRAIL TO REMAIN
REPAINT AS REQUIRED

(E) WOOD GUARDRAIL TO REMAIN
REPAINT AS REQUIRED

(E) WOOD DECK TO REMAIN

(E) WOOD STAIRS TO RVMEAIN

SO

(E) HANDRAIL TO REMAIN

DEMO AND REBUILD DAMAGED STAIRS AS NEEDED
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o ENLARGED PLAN - AT ADA DROP OFF

SCALE: 112" = 1-0"
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GENERAL NOTES :

1. REFER TO TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS ON A9.01.

2. REFER TO TYPICAL SITE DETAILS ON A9.02.

KEYNOTE LEGEND :

FIRE LANE MAINTAIN CLEAR AREA

MAINTAIN 16'-0" FIRE VEHICLE TURNING RADIUS

ADA CONC RAMP, MAX SLOPE 1:12, MAX CROSS SLOPE 2%
ADA DROP OFF AREA, MAINTAIN CLEAR SPACE

VEHICLE SPACE REQUIRED FOR ADA DROP-OFF
TRUNCATED DOME WARNING STRIP PER CBC 11B-705
PER DTL 02/-

LINE OF AWNING COVERING OVER HEAD

SEE DETAIL 01/A3.03

AWNING SUPPORT COLUMN

EXTEND HANDRAILS TO MAKE CONTINUOUS ALONG RAMP
CONSTRUCT CONC ADA RAMP PER CIVIL DRAWINGS
RESTRIPE ADA PARKING, PER CIVIL DRAWINGS

ALIGN NEW CONC AND WALK AND (E) CONC WALK

SEE CIVIL SHEETS FOR PRECISE GRADING

ALIGN NEW CONC RAMP AT (E) LANDING
SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

J
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OF STREETSTUDIO LA
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CANABA, FAMILY

XXXX
CABANA, SINGLE

(E) COUNTER TO REMAIN
AND BE REFINISHED

STRIPE TILE

PAINTED MILLWORK SURFBOARD
LOCKERS W/ ACGENT PAINT
STRIPE. LAYOUT T.B.D.

LOWER TILE

ELEVATION

SURFBOARD RACK, T.B.D.
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REUSE (E) TOWEL
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TRASH RECEPTACLES

PAINTED MILLWORK LOCKERS W/ ACCENT
PAINT STRIPE. LAYOUT T.B.D. GC TO
RECOMMEND MARINE GRADE WOOD FOR
STRUCTURE AND DOORS. HARDWARE TO BE
SUITABLE FOR OUTDOOR USE

CABANA STRUCTURE TO BE

GALVANIZED / SUITABLE FOR EXTERIOR

USE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO OCEAN.
TO BE FIRMLY AFFIXED TO FLOOR

ELEVATION

MW LOCKERS, T.B.D.

6'=1 3/4"

5'-0

(E) COUNTER IN THIS
LOCATION TO REMAIN
AND BE REFINISHED
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NOTE: CHANGING CABANAS T.B.D.
COORDINATE W/ AWNING MANUFACTURER
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